of Shares purchased by the Company, the number of Shares cancelled, the number of Shares
held as treasury shares, the Company’s issued share capital before and after the purchase,
the amount of consideration paid by the Company for the purchase, whether the Shares were
purchased out of the profit or the capital of the Company, and such other particulars as may
be required in the prescribed form.

Within 30 days of the cancellation or disposal of treasury shares in accordance with the
provisions of the Companies Act, the Directors shall lodge with the Registrar of Companies the
notice of cancellation or disposal of treasury shares in the prescribed form.

12. SHARE PURCHASES IN THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTHS

No purchases of Shares have been made by the Company in the 12 months preceding the
Latest Practicable Date.

LETTERS TO SHAREHOLDERS

 - 18 -

13. DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS

The interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders in the Shares of the Company as
at the Latest Practicable Date are, as follows:

 Direct Interest  Deemed Interest

 Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Directors

Professor Lin Xiang Xiong @
Lin Ye(1)

2,923,800 0.72 106,987,500 26.40

Choo Chee Kong(2)  205,000 0.05 44,113,700 10.88

Lim Kuoh Yang(1) 20,000 0.005 109,911,300 27.12

Kuan Cheng Tuck - - - -

Tan Poh Chye Allan  - - - -

Gan Siew Lian - - - -

Substantial Shareholders
(other than Directors)

Innovation (China) Limited(1) 106,987,500 26.40 - -

Messiah Limited(2) 44,113,700 10.88 - -

Tan Swee Ngin(1) - - 106,987,500 26.40

Lim Sok Cheng Julie(2) - - 44,113,700 10.88

Notes:

(1) Innovation (China) Limited is a private investment holding company incorporated in Hong Kong whose

shareholders are Professor Lin Xiang Xiong @ Lin Ye (65%) and his wife, Tan Swee Ngin (35%). Lim Kuoh Yang
is the son of Professor Lin Xiang Xiong @ Lin Ye and Tan Swee Ngin.  As such, Professor Lin Xiang Xiong @ Lin
Ye and Tan Swee Ngin are deemed interested in all the shares held by Innovation (China) Limited by virtue of
their respective interests in Innovation (China) Limited and Lim Kuoh Yang is deemed interested in all the shares
held by Professor Lin Xiang Xiong @ Lin Ye and Tan Swee Ngin under Section 7 of the Companies Act.